A Regular Meeting of the Board of Delta County Road Commissioners was held on Tuesday July 11, 2023 at 3:30 p.m. at the Main Office, 3000 32nd Avenue North, Escanaba, Michigan.

Chairman Aschbacher called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT: Chairman Bob Aschbacher, Vice-Chairman Dustin Stempki (via phone), Commissioner Mark Asselin, Commissioner Dennis Stanek, and Commissioner Randy Bjork

ABSENT: None

Chairman Aschbacher moved to approve the agenda as printed, with the addition of Item 10 C. Blade Bid.

Chairman Aschbacher moved to approve the minutes of June 27th, 2023, Regular Meeting as proposed.

Manager Jody Norman gave a brief admin update:

On the MDOT system, mowing and clear vision cutting continues. On the County system, the crew continues to prep for seal coating next week. The Road Commission has also been asked to help a few neighboring counties AMZ along with a MDOT project in Iron River, plans are still working on being finalized.

It was moved by Commissioner Asselin, seconded by Commissioner Bjork, to approve Bills Payable Voucher No. 2625 in the amount of \$188,337.07. Along with Payroll Voucher No. 69187 in the amount of \$90,536.65.

Ayes
$$-4$$
 Nays -0

Roll Call Vote:

Commissioner Stanek

Chairman Aschbacher

Commissioner Bjork

Commissioner Asselin

It was moved by Commissioner Stanek, seconded by Commissioner Asselin to approve The Project Material Agreement for Maple Ridge Township.

Ayes
$$-4$$
 Nays -0

It was moved by Commissioner Stanek, seconded by Commissioner Asselin to approve out of county travel for Manager Jody Norman to attend the MCRCSIP Workshop in Mount Pleasant.

Ayes
$$-4$$
 Nays -0

It was moved by Chairman Aschbacher, seconded by Commissioner Bjork to reject the Blade Bid received July 11, 2023.

Ayes
$$-4$$
 Nays -0

Bob Aschbacher, Chairman	Samantha Grau, Deputy County Clerk
There being no further business to come be adjourn the meeting at 4:02 p.m.	pefore the board at this time, Chairman Aschbacher moved to
Under Public Comments County Board Lia	ison John Malnar gave an update on the county.